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LOUDOUN COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 
Western Loudoun Transportation Satellite Facility 

(Valley Service Center) 

STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION 

Commission Permit (CMPT 2015-0011), Rezoning (ZMAP 2015-0014) and  

Special Exception (2015-0056) 

December 30, 2015 

Revised June 23, 2016 

Revised October 14, 2016 

 

Proposal 

 

The Loudoun County School Board (LCSB) seeks approval of a Commission Permit, Rezoning, 

and Special Exception to allow a permanent Western Loudoun Transportation Facility and other 

governmental uses on an 8.35 acre property located on the south side of West Colonial Highway 

(Business Route 7) approximately 0.5 miles east of the Berlin Turnpike (Route 287) between 

Hamilton and Purcellville, Virginia.  Reference is also made to a Minor Special Exception 

Request (SPMI 2015-0019) to modify the landscaping requirements.  The site is across the street 

from the Harmony Middle and Kenneth W. Culbert Elementary school campus.  The property is 

more particularly identified as MCPI 453-20-7677, 453-20-5576 and 453-20-4452.  Comprising 

three parcels (3), the property is split-zoned Rural Commercial (R-C) and Joint Land 

Management Area (JLMA-3) and is located in the Catoctin Election District.   The Loudoun 

County School Board currently leases the property from Carlyle & Anderson, Inc. and proposes 

to purchase the property and establish this location as a permanent facility, subject to appropriate 

land use approvals. 

 

Since 2002 the LCSB has been leasing the subject property.  By letters dated 7/11/07 and 

10/21/10 the County Planning Department determined that this facility did not need a 

Commission Permit as a temporary facility.  However, the Planning Department advised that in 

the event the use should transition to a permanent facility a Commission Permit would be 

required.    The current uses are approved (STPL 2005-0006) for the 6.52 acre R-C zoned portion 

of the site and are as follows: 

 

 LCPS bus maintenance and bus parking 

 LCPS and County fleet fueling 

 County recycling center 

 County impoundment lot 

 LCPS and County materials and equipment storage 

 

These uses are permitted in the RC District and permitted by Special Exception in the JLMA-3 

District.  More specifically, these uses are allowed under the categories of public utility service 

center, without outdoor storage, contractor’s service establishment, limited to landscape 

contractors and lawn maintenance services,  recycling collection center, small (RC District) and 

structures or uses for governmental purposes (JLMA-3 District).  The zoning is administered 

under the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance.  It is proposed to rezone the 1.83 

acre JLMA-3 zoned portion of the site to the RC District in order to apply consistent zoning 

standards for the overall (8.35 acre) property and to utilize the 1.83 acre area.   Section 2-904 (A) 

of the RC Zoning District also provides that a Special Exception is required for “any one 
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permitted use in excess of 10,000 square feet in gross floor area”.  While there are several uses 

on the site, collectively the square footage is in excess of 10,000 SF and the uses combine to be 

the western satellite transportation center.  Therefore, a special exception in the RC District is 

also requested for the existing and proposed (future) redevelopment of this use.   

 

The CMPT/ZMAP/SPEX plan depicts 74 bus parking spaces and 58 car parking spaces. (The 

approved site plan includes 45 bus and 45 car parking spaces). Typically 15-20 buses will be 

serviced daily.  Correspondingly there are 17+/- spare buses parked at the site.  Depending upon 

the maintenance to be performed, the driver will leave one bus for service and take a spare for 

the bus route.  Spare buses may also be taken off site to exchange buses in the event of a break-

down.  There are 30+/- regular route buses parked at the site.  The 58 car parking spaces provide 

spaces for bus drivers and employees at the maintenance facility.  There are nine full-time 

employees, including four mechanics, and one part time employee. There are three service bays 

in the maintenance facility.  The fueling center serves LCPS, Loudoun County and Town 

vehicles.  In 2014, the average monthly number of transactions was 1,962.  For the year (2014) 

LCPS represented approximately 43% of the transactions, the County 53%, and Town Fire and 

Rescue Companies 4%. The site provides garage, office space and storage space (18,000 square 

feet under cover). Storage is provided for materials and equipment for both LCPS and the 

County including equipment for taking care of school grounds and park facilities (such as 

mowers, plows, salt spreaders and salt).  The County also has a recycling center located on the 

property.   

 

If this site is approved as a permanent facility, it is proposed to maintain the current uses, except 

for the impoundment lot, as they are currently situated until such time as funding is approved as 

a part of the CIP for redesign.  It is anticipated that the site will be re-designed and new 

maintenance, fueling and/or storage facilities will be constructed in the future.  The only changes 

proposed in the short term are to potentially add storage space as depicted on the plan, reprogram 

the impoundment lot area for bus parking,   install the required landscaping and construct 

entrance improvements.  More specifically, the most western entrance will be closed and the 

eastern entrance upgraded to provide two outbound lanes (a right and a shared straight/left) and 

one inbound lane. This entrance will be aligned with the Harmony Middle School access on the 

north side of Colonial Highway.  In addition, a right turn lane into the property will be added.  

There is an existing left turn lane into the site.  Future redevelopment of the site would comply 

with the RC Zoning District standards as further restricted as a part of this proposal (See Sheet 

3A of the plan set).  An increased building setback of 60 feet (instead of the required 30) is 

proposed.  A reduction in the allowable FAR (from .4 to .25) and lot coverage (from .7 to .25) is 

proposed.   

 

The Revised General Plan designation for the property is Residential and Rural-JLMA.  The 

majority of the property is in the Hamilton JLMA with a small portion in the Purcellville JLMA 

(southwest corner).   The site is served by the Town of Hamilton public sewer and water.  The 

Adopted LCSB Capital Improvement Program (FY 2016-2020) identifies the need for a Western 

Loudoun Transportation Satellite facility.  When the recent opportunity arose to acquire the 

property, LCSB determined that the full utilization of the site and application for the legislative 
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approvals should be undertaken.  Consistent with land acquisition policies, these applications are 

being pursued during the contract study period.   

 

COMMISSION PERMIT, REZONING, and SPECIAL EXCEPTION FACTORS FOR 

CONSIDERATION: 
 

The checklist for a Commission Permit requires a Statement of Justification that details the 

proposed use.  Central to the review of a Commission Permit is the need to establish that 

the use is consistent with the applicable comprehensive plan policies.  Sections 6-1210 (E) 

and 6-1309 of the Zoning Ordinance outline the matters which should be addressed by the 

Applicant as a part of the rezoning and special exception submission.  Below is information 

relative to comprehensive plan consistency and the rezoning/special exception factors to be 

taken into consideration.  These factors are similar in nature; the rezoning criteria 

language has been utilized adding additional special exception criteria as applicable. 

 

1)  Appropriateness of the proposed uses based on the Comprehensive Plan, trends in 

growth and development, the current and future requirements of the community as 

to land for various purposes as determined by population and economic studies and 

other studies and the encouragement of the most appropriate use of land throughout 

the locality. 

 

The property is located between the Towns of Hamilton and Purcellville within an area 

designated on the Revised General Plan (The Plan) for Rural Residential and Rural Joint 

Land Management Area.  The majority of the site is within Hamilton’s JLMA.  A portion 

of MCPI 453-20-4452, the southwest corner, is within Purcellville’s JLMA. The Plan 

states that the County will consult with the Towns on land development applications 

located in the JLMAs.  The Plan policies recognize existing zoning and encourage the 

continued use and enhancement of public facilities located within the JLMAs.  

 

The Town of Hamilton Plan also recognizes the existing JLMA-3 and RC Zoning of the 

property and states that future development within the JLMA will be consistent with the 

existing zoning maps for the County.  Non-residential public uses are recommended to be 

proximate to the Hamilton area population.  The Town Plan states that basic facilities, 

services, and institutions within the JLMA are to be maintained and enhanced.  

Enhancements promoted by the Town Plan policies include landscaping and signage 

consistent with a positive visual image and expansion of the pedestrian network.  The 

Town Plan transportation policies seek to improve vehicular access in and around the 

Town.  Several intersections are identified for safety improvements including the 

intersection for the Harmony Middle School, with which the transportation facility access 

will align. 

 

The JLMA for the Town of Purcellville is to serve as a County transition area between 

the Town and the Rural Policy Area.  CPAM 2012-0002, adopted by the Board of 

Supervisors March 6, 2013 and effective July 1, 2013, superseded the policies   of The 
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Purcellville Urban Growth Area Management Plan (PUGAMP) and retained the 

Purcellville JLMA as a planning area by the County that is to develop in accord with the 

underlying County zoning designations.   

 

This application seeks to continue the public service uses located on the subject property.  

This site is ideally located for a transportation service center which is critical to support 

the needs of western Loudoun.  Light vehicle maintenance for school buses and fueling 

for LCPS, County and Town vehicles facilitate the delivery of services including student 

transportation, sheriff patrols, and fire, rescue and emergency management.  The site 

houses a recycling center conveniently situated for area residents and provides equipment 

and materials storage for Parks, Recreation and Community Services and LCPS Facilities 

departments.  Currently, there is a small County Treasurer vehicle impoundment lot. 

County staff has advised that this use is no longer needed in this location and the area 

will be reprogramed for parking.  These uses are consistent with the Plan policies of the 

County and the Towns which recognize the need for public support uses and encourage 

their location proximate to the population being served.   

 

Specific to the Town of Hamilton Plan policies, a landscape buffer will be installed along 

Colonial Highway and intersection improvements will be made at the site entrance.  More 

specifically, the most westerly entrance into the property will be closed and the site 

entrance across from Harmony Middle will be widened to accommodate separate lanes 

for entry, a right out and a left/straight out.  A right turn lane into the site will also be 

constructed.   

 

The County’s Bicycle and Pedestrian Mobility Master Plan identifies the site as a 

Pedestrian Improvement Area and recommends an on-road bicycle accommodation and 

sidewalk.  There are no connecting sidewalks or trails to the east or west.  There is a 

sidewalk across the frontage of the school site.  The Town of Hamilton is pursuing 

sidewalk improvements but not immediately adjacent to the site.  A reservation for a 

pedestrian trail will be provided across the site frontage.  LCPS has proffered to construct 

the trail as a part of the entrance improvements as recommended by County DTCI staff . 

 

The County Plan provides guidelines for development in accord with Conservation 

Design.  Chapter 5 of The Plan identifies four components of the Green Infrastructure to 

be considered as a part of Conservation Design: 

 

Group One/Natural Resource Assets.  The majority of the site has been developed.  There 

is an existing tree line along the outer edge of property boundary to the east, west, and 

south.  The property contains no floodplain.  A wetlands investigation conducted for the 

site identified approximately 512 linear feet of perennial stream along the eastern 

boundary. A Wetland Delineation was prepared in September of 2015. In a letter dated 

2/23/16   the US Army Corps of Engineers confirmed the wetland study delineation. 

Moderate slopes are present on the eastern portion of the site as well as a small area of 

manmade very steep slopes. These features are depicted on the Existing Conditions Plan. 
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The Virginia Department of Conservation and Recreation (DCR) has reviewed its Biotics 

Data System for occurrences of natural heritage resources in the area.  Natural heritage 

resources are defined as the habitat of rare, threatened, or endangered plant and animal 

species, unique or exemplary natural communities and significant geologic formations. In 

a letter dated February 12, 2015, DCR stated that the current activity will not affect any 

documented state-listed plants or insects.  DCR recommended the implementation of and 

strict adherence to applicable state and local erosion and sediment control/storm water 

management laws and regulations, establishment/enhancement of riparian buffers with 

native plant species and maintaining natural stream flow.  DCR also recommended the 

implementation of an emergency spill plan in the event of a spill or leak from the fueling 

facility.  Any improvements to the site will include adherence to erosion and sediment 

control measures and will comply with storm water management regulations.  It is 

proposed to retain the existing vegetative buffer located along property boundaries; the 

eastern buffer is situated between the transportation facilities and the stream.  An 

emergency spill plan is in place for the fueling facility in the event of a spill or leak.  

 

A review of the Virginia Department of Game and Inland Fisheries database finds a 

listing of 488 known or likely species for the site area.  Of these, ten are listed as Federal 

or State Endangered or Threatened species.  A copy of the endangered/threatened species 

list is included in the application submission.  LCPS has requested a waiver of an 

investigation for the endangered and threatened species investigation given that the site is 

developed.  The November 6, 2015 waiver approval is included in the application.   

 

The property is not adjacent to any scenic rivers, and does not possess limestone 

conglomerate area.  No adverse impact to groundwater is anticipated.  The property is 

served by the Town of Hamilton’s public sewer and water.  Development will be 

accomplished in accord with the County, State and Federal regulations and development 

standards.  Overall, the physical characteristics of the site are well suited for the use.   

 

Group Two/Heritage Resource Assets.  A waiver was requested and granted for the Phase 

I Archaeological Investigation.  The site is developed and the land area previously 

disturbed.  Future improvements will be within the already disturbed area.  No impact to 

heritage or archaeological resources is anticipated. 

 

Group Three/Open Space Assets.  Open space for the proposed use will consist of the 

landscape buffers and the existing natural areas along the eastern and southern property 

boundaries.  These buffers screen the use and provide a good separation between the 

facility and adjacent residential uses. 

  

Group Four/Complementary Elements.  Development will comply with the County’s 

standards for air quality, light and noise.  No adverse impacts are anticipated.  Site 

lighting will be cutoff and fully shielded, directed inward and downward toward the 

interior of the property.   
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2)  The existing character and use of the subject property and suitability for various 

uses, compatibility with uses permitted and existing on other property in the 

immediate vicinity, and conservation of land values. Whether the level and impact 

of any noise, light, glare, odor or other emissions generated by the proposed use will 

negatively impact surrounding uses. 

 

The property has been utilized for commercial or public uses since the 1950’s.  

According to Board of Supervisors Minutes of December 14, 1978, the property was 

utilized as a dealership for sales and service for farm machinery beginning in 1952.  The 

request before the Board in 1978 was a proposal to rezone the property from A-3 and R-1 

to PD-CH (Planned Development-Commercial Highway).  The owner wanted to expand 

the use and sought a commercial zoning district to do so.  The rezoning was approved.  

The County remapped the property to RC and JLMA-3 as a part of a County-wide 

remapping.  LCPS leased the property in 2002. 

 

The surrounding land uses are: 

 

North: Colonial Highway West and LCPS School Site for Harmony MS and Culbert ES 

(AR-1 and JLMA-3) 

South: Single Family Residential (JLMA-3) 

East:   Residential (Hamilton Acres Homeowners Association Property/JLMA-1) 

West:  Single Family Residential (JLMA-3) 

 

On the southeastern portion of the property, approximately 80-100 feet in width, there is 

no development existing or planned due to the change in topography.  These treed areas 

provide a good separation between the use and the homes located to the south and the 

HOA property located to the east.  The HOA parcel to the east houses a pumping station 

near Business 7.  Along the western boundary there is a substantial (off-site) evergreen 

buffer.  As a part of the site development it is proposed to provide a modified Type 4 

buffer along the side and rear property boundaries and a Type 4 buffer adjacent to Old 

Colonial Highway.  A detailed landscaping plan has been provided as a part of the plan 

set.  LCPS met with the adjacent single family homeowners to review the proposal and to 

provide the opportunity for input into the landscaping plan. The neighbors voiced a 

preference for landscaping over the required opaque fence.  The landscaping plan has 

been designed to take into account the existing vegetation and site topography, as well as 

neighbor preference, to provide the most effective buffer for the site.   (Reference the 

Minor Special Exception application for details on the landscaping proposal).  These site 

features screen the use, provide separation, and buffer the transportation facility from the 

adjacent residential uses. The potential for noise, light, glare, and odor is minimized with 

the addition of the proposed buffer.  The landscaping is proposed in layers and includes 

significant evergreen plantings to create a solid vegetative, year-round buffer. Site 

lighting will be directed inward and downward and fitted with shields. In addition, the 

rear building setback has been doubled for any future development to provide a 

substantial distance between the use and the adjacent properties.  The existing RC zoning 
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district allows a number of business and commercial uses. The purpose of this application 

is to make the site a permanent public use support facility. 

  

2) Adequacy of sewer and water, transportation, and other infrastructure to serve the 

uses that would be permitted on the property if it were reclassified to a different 

zoning district.   
 

The site is served by public sewer and water through the Town of Hamilton.  Access is 

onto West Colonial Highway.  Road improvements are planned to consolidate the 

entrances to one entrance aligned with the co-located school site on the north side of 

Business 7 and to add a right turn lane into the property.  A traffic study has been 

provided as a part of this application submission.  The study finds that with the exception 

of the A.M. peak hour the entrance to the transportation facility and to the school site to 

the north will have acceptable levels of service.  In the A.M. peak hour the entrances do 

not have an acceptable level of service. The study recommends that a signal at this 

intersection would mitigate the A.M. level of service. West Colonial Highway maintains 

an acceptable level of service for both the A.M. and P.M. peak hours as well as the 

school afternoon peak hour.  All other needed infrastructure is in place. 

 

3) The requirements for airports, housing, schools, parks, playgrounds, recreational 

areas, and other public services. 

 

The LCPS Western Loudoun Transportation Facility is a support use to schools, and 

other public services.  This site provides light bus maintenance, a parking lot for school 

buses, storage areas for equipment and materials used to maintain school grounds and 

park sites in Western Loudoun, a fueling station for LCPS, County and Town vehicles 

and a recycling center.  Public uses need a convenient location where these activities may 

be conducted.  This site has served that purpose since 2002; this application seeks to 

allow this use to continue as a permanent site. 

 

4) Potential impacts on the environment or natural features including but not limited 

to wildlife habitat, wetlands, vegetation, water quality (including groundwater), 

topographic features, air quality, scenic, archaeological, and historic features, and 

agricultural and forestall lands and any proposed mitigation of those impacts. 

 

This property has been developed since the 1950’s.  This application seeks to continue 

the existing use.  As a part of the evaluation conducted for purchasing the property, a 

wetlands investigation and a Phase I Environmental Assessment were conducted.  As 

noted previously, a wetlands corridor is located on the eastern edge of the property.  

Between this corridor and the transportation facilities is a tree buffer area.  There are no 

plans to develop in this area and the wetlands will continue to be protected.  The 

environmental assessment found no adverse environmental conditions.   

 

There are six above ground tanks located on the property.  The table below outlines the 
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tank use and design: 

 

 

Type of Tank Capacity Specifications:   

Heating Fuel 4,000 gallons  

Double walled  

Inspected monthly by LCPS 

Environmental Specialist 

Used 

antifreeze 

2,000 gallons 

Used motor 

oil 

2,000 gallons 

Used 

transmission 

fluid 

  500 gallons  

Maintained by LCPS Staff 

Used brake 

fluid 

  300 gallons  

Maintained by LCPS Staff 

 

Gasoline & 

Diesel Fuel 

15,000 gallons  

(6,000 regular unleaded) 

(9,000 diesel) 

Double walled 

Maintained by Quarles 

Emergency Shut Off 

Emergency Spill Plan 

 

 

 

5) The protection of life and property from impounding structure failures. 

 

Not applicable. 

 

6) Whether the proposed special exception at the specified location will contribute to 

or promote the welfare or convenience of the public. 

 

The proposed use meets an identified need for public facilities and will benefit the public 

in the provision of public services including school transportation, convenient fueling 

location for police, fire and rescue and other County service vehicles, location of a 

Western Loudoun recycling center, and provision of convenient storage for maintenance 

equipment for public sites.   

 

Additional Zoning Checklist Information: 

 

Listing of Hazardous or Toxic Substances:  Please reference #5 above.  In addition, the 

maintenance garage utilizes substances that would normally be associated with light vehicle 

repair.   

 

Federal and State Regulations:  There are no federal or state regulations that would impose 

limitations on the development of the subject property.  There are, of course, federal and state 

regulations pertaining to the handling of hazardous substances and treatment of wetlands. 
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Phasing:  As noted previously, it is proposed to continue the use of the site as currently 

developed.  Improvements will be made for the site entrance, landscaping implementation, and 

potentially the construction of additional storage space as shown on the submitted plan.  In the 

longer term, this facility will be included in CIP recommendations for redesign.  It is anticipated 

that the site layout would be changed to allow for a more efficient use of the property at that 

time.  Future development will comply with the RC Zoning District standards as further 

restricted and depicted on Sheet 3A of the plan set. 

 

Summary 

 

The proposed public use site is consistent with the policies of the County’s Adopted 

Comprehensive Plan.  Specifically: 

 

 The School Board has determined the need for a western transportation facility as 

evidenced in the Adopted FY 2016-2022 Capital Facilities Improvement Program   

 The proposed site is centrally situated in Western Loudoun.  The Rural and JLMA Area 

policies recognize the need to provide public support uses and encourage their location 

proximate to the population being served.   

 Safe and convenient access will be provided to the site via Business Route 7, a major 

collector road.  A traffic study has been provided in conjunction with this application and 

recommended improvements will be implemented as a part of the site plan, subject to 

VDOT and County approval.    

 This property has been zoned and utilized for commercial and public/institutional uses 

since the 1950’s. The site is developed and currently operating as a LCPS transportation 

facility with additional uses including a County recycling center and equipment and 

materials storage for both LCPS and the County.  As a part of the site acquisition 

evaluation, a wetlands investigation and a Phase I Environmental Assessment were 

undertaken.  No adverse environmental conditions were found on the site.  The wetlands 

area situated along the eastern property boundary will not be disturbed.   

 The proposed site will be served by public sewer and water and will have all utilities 

needed to support the proposed use.   

 The transportation facility is buffered from the surrounding residential uses.  Existing 

trees will be utilized to maintain the mature vegetation. Landscaping will be provided on 

site along the property boundaries to provide a more substantial buffer between the use 

and adjacent properties and to provide an aesthetically appealing view adjacent to West 

Colonial Highway. Building, parking and security lighting will be cutoff and shielded, 

directed downward and toward the interior of the property.   

 The proposed use will comply with the zoning standards of the RC District.  

 Overall, the location, character, and extent of the use is in substantial accord with the 

County’s Adopted Comprehensive Plan.   

 

In summary, the proposed public use site is consistent with the Plan policies and will meet a 

critical service need.  Your favorable consideration is respectfully requested. 


